ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 260

Introduced by Conrad, 46.

WHEREAS, Ms. Susan Foltz has been selected as the 2023 Nebraska Direct Support Professional of the Year by the American Network of Community Options and Resources for her hard work and dedication to her profession; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Foltz is a resident of north Lincoln's Legislative District 46; and

WHEREAS, the work of direct support professionals is physically and emotionally challenging, and is vital to bettering the lives of those with intellectual and developmental disabilities; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Foltz is a dedicated and hardworking employee of BrightSpring Health Services; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Foltz's work for her clients is often unnoticed and behind the scenes with little or no recognition; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Foltz was nominated by her employer, BrightSpring Health Services, for her exemplary work ethic, patience, and commitment to people with intellectual and developmental disabilities; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Foltz's clients love her for her patience, kindness and dedication.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

1. That the Legislature recognizes Ms. Susan Foltz for her hard work and dedication as a direct support professional.

2. That the Legislature congratulates Ms. Susan Foltz on being selected as the 2023 Nebraska Direct Professional of the Year.

3. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Ms. Susan Foltz.

-1-